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Total Cost of Construction for all permits: 

Town Limits and ETJ

 2021 - $18,167,970 115 Total Permits
 2022 - $12,121,799 99 Total Permits

 2023 - $16,472,580 120 Total Permits
 Town Limits - 84 permits - $7,964,198
 ETJ – 36 permits - $8,508,382



2023 # of Permits 
in Town Limits & 

Cost of 
Construction

2022 # of Permits 
in Town Limits & 

Cost of 
Construction

2021 # of Permits 
in Town Limits & 

Cost of 
Construction

15
$4,784,000

21
$5,566,338

23
$7,844,468

New Single 
Family 

Residential 
Construction 

13
$603,287

11
$177,350

7
$166,270

Residential 
Additions

1
$8,000

0
$0

1
$30,000

Residential 
Remodels

21
$493,032

14
$295,447

20
$401,531

Residential 
Accessory

0
$0

0
$0

2
$306,000

Manufactured 
Homes

1
$225,000

0
$0

0
$0

Multi-Family 
Construction
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2023 # of Permits in 
Town Limits & Cost 

of Construction

2022 # of Permits in 
Town Limits & Cost 

of Construction

2021 # of Permits in 
Town Limits & Cost 

of Construction
4

$1,615,000
0

$0
1

$1,800,000
New Commercial 

Construction 

6
$86,300

4
$563,050

6
$76,000

Commercial 
Additions, Accessory 

& Remodel
1
$0

1
$600,000

2
$1,288,675

Industrial New & 
Additions

18
$149,579

15
$115,096

13
$64,096Signs

4
$0

8
$0

9
$0

Other (demolition, 
driveway permit, 
home occupations 

etc.)
84

$7,964,198
74

$7,317,281
84

$11,977,040Total
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2023 # of Permits 
in ETJ & Cost of 

Construction

2022 # of Permits 
in ETJ & Cost of 

Construction

2021 # of Permits 
in ETJ & Cost of 

Construction

13
$6,554,725

7
$4,080,000

15
$5,620,084

New Single 
Family 

Residential 
Construction 

10
$1,352,000

3
$100,000

3
$51,000

Residential 
Additions

0
$0

0
$0

0
$0

Residential 
Remodels

10
$587,657

11
$568,518

8
$429,846

Residential 
Accessory 

0
$0

1
$6,000

1
$90,000

Manufactured 
Homes

0
$0

0
$0

0
$0

Multi-Family 
Construction
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2023 # of Permits in 
ETJ & Cost of 
Construction

2022 # of Permits in 
ETJ & Cost of 
Construction

2021 # of Permits in 
ETJ & Cost of 
Construction

0
$0

0
$0

0
$0

New Commercial 
Construction 

1
$5,000

1
$50,000

0
$0

Commercial 
Additions, 

Accessory & 
Remodel

0
$0

0
$0

0
$0

Industrial New & 
Additions

2
$9,000

1
$0

0
$0Signs

0
$0

1
$0

4
$0

Other (demolition, 
driveway permit, 
home occupations 

etc.)
36

$8,508,382
25

$4,804,518
31

$6,190,930Total
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 6 Zoning Map Amendments (Rezoning 
Petitions)
 53 Falls Avenue
 5 Pinewood Road
 Duke Street
 Congress Street
 Turner Road
 36 Dudley Avenue

 2 Zoning Text Amendments
 Swimming Pools
 Planned Developments

 Other Development Regulation Amendments
 None in 2023

 Planned Developments
 None in 2023

 Major Subdivision Plat Reviews/Approvals
 None in 2023

The Town of Granite Falls 
Planning Board meets on the 4th 
Tuesday of every month at 
5:00pm in the Town Council 
Chamber at 4 South Main Street.

 Rob Howard, Chair
 Scott Reid, ETJ, Vice Chair
 Patrick Barker, ETJ
 Elizabeth Carswell
 Deborah Chernesky
 John Coffey
 Rita Church
 David Kirby, Alternate
 William Fields, Alternate



 Special Use Permits

 None in 2023

 Planned Developments

 None in 2023

 Variance Requests

 None in 2023

 Appeals of Decision of Zoning Administrator

 None in 2023

The Granite Falls Board of 
Adjustment meets on the 2nd
Wednesday of every month at 
5:00pm in the Town Council 
Chamber at 4 South Main 
Street.
 Wade Yount, Chairman

 Philip Shows, Vice Chair

 Alan Hemphill

 Ed Mangan

 Mike Mathewson

 Wylie Moore, ETJ

 Michael Norris, ETJ

 Lauren Hart, Alternate

 Debbie Graham, Alternate



Zoning Ordinance Violations 
 Enforcement procedures enacted on 

19 properties (up from 15 in 2022). 
 17 violations were resolved within 

the year, while 2 remain in process.

Letters of Zoning Compliance 
(typically requested by banks, 
attorneys, regulatory agencies, etc.)

 Prepared 6 Zoning 
Consistency/Compliance Letters in 
2023

Flood Damage Prevention 
Ordinance Permits/Violations

 0 Floodplain Development Permits 
issued in 2023.

 1 Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance 
violations in 2023.



Subdivision Plat Reviews -
For Minor Subdivisions 
Requiring Only 
Administrative Approval
 12 Subdivision Plats 

Reviewed in 2023 

Major Subdivision Plat 
Review - Subdivisions 
Requiring Approval From 
Planning Board and/or 
Town Council
 None in 2023



Junked or Abandoned Motor 
Vehicles – Zoning Ordinance Or 
Town Code Chapter 50

 1 violation in 2023
 Resolved within the year

Noxious Overgrowth (grass & 
weeds) – Town Code Chapter 50, 
Section 50.08

 Enforcement procedures 
enacted on 59 properties 
(down from 78 in 2022)

 Foreclosure efforts have had 
a significant impact

 All violations were resolved, 
although civil penalties and 
cost of abatement are still 
pending on several



Accumulation of Scrap Materials or Solid Waste – Town 
Code Chapter 50

 Enforcement procedures enacted on 9 properties (down from 19 in 2022)
 Lowest since 2017

 8 violations were resolved within the year, while 1 remains in process



Granite Falls Minimum Housing 
Standards Ordinance Violations

 None in 2023

Other Violations of the Town 
Code of Ordinances (i.e. 
neglected swimming pools, securing 
vacant buildings, livestock, etc.) 

 Enforcement procedures 
enacted on 11 properties (up 
from 3 in 2022)

 7 were resolved within the year, 
while 4 remain in process


